


Get that job:
CVs
How to stand out from the crowd



A BLOOMSBURY REFERENCE BOOK
Created from the Bloomsbury Business Database
www.ultimatebusinessresource.com

© Bloomsbury Publishing Plc 2004

All rights reserved; no part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying or otherwise, without the prior written
permission of the Publisher.

No responsibility for loss caused to any individual or organisation
acting or refraining from action as a result of the material in this
publication can be accepted by Bloomsbury Publishing or the
authors.

First published in 2004 by
Bloomsbury Publishing Plc
38 Soho Square
London W1D 3HB

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A CIP record for this book is available from the British Library.

eISBN-13: 978-1-4081-0193-3

Design by Fiona Pike, Pike Design, Winchester
Typeset by RefineCatch Limited, Bungay, Suffolk
Printed by Clausen & Bosse, Leck, Germany

All papers used by Bloomsbury Publishing are natural, recyclable
products made from wood grown in well-managed forests. The
manufacturing processes conform to the environmental regulations
of the country of origin.

http://www.ultimatebusinessresource.com


Contents
Assess yourself iv

1 Identifying your goals and your key
skills 1

2 Preparing different types of CV 16

3 Winning with your CV 26

4 Making an impact with your covering
letter 38

5 Researching the job market 48

6 Job-hunting online 56

7 Choosing the right first job 67

Example functional CV 75

Example speculative chronological CV 79

Where to find more help 81

Index 87



Assess yourself
Although CVs are only a part of the whole job-
hunting process, they are normally the way you
get to meet a potential employer and sell yourself
face-to-face. This questionnaire is designed to
get you thinking about your skills, and to give
pointers about how to play up your strengths in
your CV and covering letter.

Where you are asked to give a rating, think of 1 as the lowest
grade (i.e. poor, very little) and 5 as the highest (i.e. excellent,
very much).

1 Think of the five skills your potential employer
might view as most important (if you are thinking
of a specific job, the job description or
advertisement should give you some ideas). Give
yourself a rating for each skill.

..................... 1 2 3 4 5

..................... 1 2 3 4 5

..................... 1 2 3 4 5

..................... 1 2 3 4 5

..................... 1 2 3 4 5

2 Rate the match between your skills and your
overall career goal.
1 2 3 4 5

iv



3 Choose three of the following attributes that you
think best suit you:

entertaining  team player  hard-working  intelligent
creative  eloquent  friendly  honest

serious  diplomatic  reliable  conscientious  professional

Think how you can best introduce these in your CV or
covering letter.

4 Make a list of any extra skills which may help you
stand out from the crowd of other applicants.
How would you grade yourself for each skill?

..................... 1 2 3 4 5

..................... 1 2 3 4 5

..................... 1 2 3 4 5

..................... 1 2 3 4 5

..................... 1 2 3 4 5

5 Rate yourself on each of the following
interpersonal skills:

Communication  1 2 3 4 5
Assertiveness   1 2 3 4 5
Diplomacy   1 2 3 4 5
Negotiation   1 2 3 4 5
Teamwork   1 2 3 4 5

6 It’s often useful to include a list of your IT skills.
Rate your ability on each of the following:

Word processing (Word, WordPerfect etc) 1 2 3 4 5
Spreadsheets (Excel) 1 2 3 4 5
Databases (Access, SQL Server etc) 1 2 3 4 5

v

Assess yourself



Programming (Visual Studio, Delphi etc) 1 2 3 4 5
DTP (Quark, PageMaker etc) 1 2 3 4 5
Internet (Internet Explorer) 1 2 3 4 5
Website design (Dreamweaver, GoLive etc) 1 2 3 4 5

7 What is your main achievement of the past two
years?

..........................................

..........................................

8 How could you relate this to the position you are
applying for?

..........................................

..........................................

9 Think of the most important aspect of your
education to date, and rate its usefulness to you
in your job hunt.
1 2 3 4 5

10 Rate the experience gained from your spare
time activities.
1 2 3 4 5

11 If you are thinking of changing career, think of
the three skills you possess which could be
most successfully transferred to your new
potential career:

..........................................

..........................................

vi

GET THAT JOB: CVS



1Identifying your goals andyour key skills
If you’ve not written a CV (curriculum vitae)
before or haven’t updated one for a while,
making a start can seem daunting. It needn’t
be like that, though, and some time spent in
planning at the beginning, before you put pen to
paper or cursor to screen, will be time well spent.
Don’t worry yet about how to set out all you want
to say and what style of type you want to use, but
think instead about your ‘marketable’ skills, or
rather, what will make you attractive to a
prospective employer.

Most of us tend to think too narrowly about the
skills we have to offer and as a result tend to
undersell ourselves when we are looking for a
new job or promotion. Here is a step-by-step
guide to examining your life and work
experiences, so that you can assess what your
strengths are and ‘sell’ yourself more effectively
on your CV.

Start by thinking about your personal and
professional goals. What educational, career,
and leisure experiences have you had that will
help you in your future job? Do you have a
realistic picture of the match between your skills
and your overall career goal?

1



Step one: Understand the real purpose
of a CV
A winning CV is not one that gets you the job—it is one that
gets you the interview and so helps you get your foot in the
door. Some people think that a fantastic CV alone will get
them their dream job, but that is rarely the case. For most
recruiters, advertising a job and asking for CVs forms a
preliminary ‘sifting’ process, whereby they can look out for
the people with the right skills, experience, and suitability for
a given role, and then fix a time to meet with them in
person.

You need to create a CV that stands out from the crowd and
that interests a potential employer enough for them to want
to meet you in person. The employment market’s never
been more competitive, and a personnel officer or recruiter
can receive hundreds of CVs for every job opening. Even if
you’re not applying for an advertised position, but are
instead hoping to register with a job agency, you need to
make sure that your CV looks impressive and well planned.
Remember that you’ve only a few seconds to capture
someone’s attention, and you don’t want it to be for the
wrong reasons!

All of the above may sound daunting, but don’t worry: the
advice outlined below will help you put together the CV that
you need to make a big impact, whatever your ideal,
ultimate job.

2

GET THAT JOB: CVs



Step two: Begin at the end
Your CV is your chance to advertise your most marketable
skills. Preparing a list of these may seem like hard work, but
it is well worth doing. This list will help you to write a more
powerful CV, as well as to present yourself more
professionally to a potential employer. It’s also excellent
preparation for an interview—you will feel confident about
what you have to offer and will sell yourself better.

To best help you identify your marketable skills, you need to
know what kind of a position you’re looking for as it will help
‘frame’ your job search. This will make you focus on the
skills that you will need in your next job. This is the time, then,
to work out what you want to achieve in your future career.

Generally, people tend to submit speculative or targeted
CVs. If you have just graduated, you are working but
unhappy in your current position, or you were recently made
redundant, then you are probably planning to contact a large
number of potential employers in different organisations. In
this case, you are conducting a general or speculative career
search. In this case, you will need to use several different CV
formats. For instance, if you have a background in both
electronics and photography, you might have one CV that
highlights your photographic skills for one set of employers,
and another CV that highlights your electronics skills for
another set of employers.

If, on the other hand, you are currently working and

3

Identifying your goals and your key skills



someone contacts you about a specific job opening at
another company, or perhaps you learn about an
opportunity for promotion within your current company, you
are doing a targeted career search, and you should custom-
design your CV to fit that particular job.

Step three: Think about your career
objective
Before writing your CV, you should have a very clear idea
about which job you are looking for and the kind of company
you would like to work for. If you are submitting a speculative
application or registering your CV with an agency, you might
want to include your career objective at the top of your CV,
directly after your contact details. This will help people know
exactly what type of job you’re looking for.

Be as specific as you can. It’s not enough to say, ‘Seeking a
middle management position in a dynamic organisation’;
you need to be clearer and describe your ideal job. However,
make sure you don’t go over the top and assign yourself a
long list of impressive-sounding adjectives that are either
untrue, or which you can’t demonstrate in person. Be
concise, clear, and honest.

Example Career Objective:
Position in the broadcasting industry.

4

GET THAT JOB: CVs



This statement is too general.

Improved Career Objective:
An experienced broadcasting professional is seeking a
position that will make full use of an in-depth background
as a television producer, production manager,
scriptwriter, and networker. I am looking for a challenging
production manager position that will enable me to use
and expand my creative skills and international
experience in the broadcasting industry.

Example Career Objective:
Managerial position in a finance organisation.

This statement is too general.

Improved Career Objective:
A highly motivated professional is seeking a position that
will fully exploit advanced education in managerial
accounting and experience in all areas of finance and cost
control. I have a proven ability to define key organisational
issues, propose solutions, and implement changes.

Step four: Write a brief biography
Now that you know what you are aiming for, sit down and
write a detailed history of where you’ve been and what

5

Identifying your goals and your key skills



you’ve learned so far in your life. As you write about each
experience, describe what you enjoyed and what you didn’t
enjoy, and what you accomplished. What are you most
proud of? Then describe what you did when you were not
working, and how you felt about those activities. Make sure
that there are at least seven key events in your biography.
Think about:

� significant events when you were growing up
� educational achievements
� important life experiences, such as travelling, raising a

family, caring for a partner or family member
� a summary of your work experiences

Step five: Review your experiences

1 Education
Use these questions to work out some of your skills and
interests:

� Which teachers or lecturers did you like best and why?
� Which teachers or lecturers did you like least and why?
� Which subjects did you like best and why?
� Which subjects did you like least and why?
� In which subjects did you get the best marks and why?
� In which subjects did you get the worst marks and

why?
� How have you furthered your studies since leaving full-

time education? What motivated you?
� If you’ve recently decided to gain a new qualification or

6

GET THAT JOB: CVs



take up a new educational interest, what motivated you
to do that?

Take some time to think about your answers to these
questions and how they might relate to your job search and
your skills. For example, if you found that, on reflection, you
enjoyed classes or seminars that forced you to think on your
feet or present your thoughts to large groups of people, you
could be the type of person to flourish in a sales role.
Whatever your findings, try to draw out five key skills,
motivations, or areas of knowledge that you might like to use
in your next position.

2 Work
Now think about your life thus far at work. Look back at each
of the jobs you’ve had and ask yourself:

� Which was my favourite job and why?
� Which was my least favourite job and why?
� Which of these jobs would I do even if I didn’t get paid?

Why?
� Which jobs really challenged me and helped me to

develop personally and professionally? Why?

Now identify five key skills or knowledge areas that you
might like to use in your next position.

3 Leisure
What do you really enjoy doing with your leisure time

7

Identifying your goals and your key skills



(whether this is in the evenings or weekends, or during
longer periods of time between jobs)? Think about:

� What marketable skills have you developed from a
hobby? For example, if you enjoy hunting in antiques
markets, you may have found you’ve gained good
negotiating or influencing skills from haggling with
vendors.

� What skills have you developed from your travels? For
example, have you learnt a new language or worked
abroad?

� What skills have you developed from other leisure
activities? For example, if you play sport regularly, have
you found that you enjoy leading or motivating others as
captain or vice-captain or your team? Or are you more of
a team player who prefers a supporting role out of the
limelight?

� Is there something you do for fun that you always
dreamed of getting paid for? For example, if you enjoy
spending time in your garden, would you love to design
other people’s gardens for them?

Again, identify the five most marketable skills you’ve gained
from your leisure activities.

4 Other areas of your life
Many people today take career breaks to spend time looking
after or raising children or caring for ill relatives. Some of us
need a change of scene after a particularly long or stressful
project and go travelling for a while, or have to bounce back

8

GET THAT JOB: CVs



after a life-changing event such as illness, bereavement, or
redundancy.

Even these very stressful experiences can provide us with
helpful perspectives on life so think back over things that
have happened to you and see how they’ve shaped your life
and your goals.

For example:

� If you have a family, how has raising your children
changed the way you do things? Have you found that
you’ve strengthened your organisational or time-
management skills? Have your priorities changed?

� If you have been a carer for a friend or family member,
what strengths in your character has that experience
brought out? Have you found that you are a good
listener, or that you can motivate others when they are
feeling low?

� If you’ve undertaken voluntary work, have you gained
transferable skills or qualifications from that? What did
you achieve in that work environment that makes you
feel proud?

5 List your achievements
Now re-read what you have written and list at least ten major
achievements in your life. It doesn’t matter if they’re not
work-related. Then rank your achievements in order, from ‘1’
being the most important achievement to ‘10’ being the
least important.

9

Identifying your goals and your key skills



Step six: Put everything together

1 Create a final ‘skills inventory’
A ‘skills inventory’ gathers together all the key points you’ve
discovered in steps one to five. To compile your inventory:

✔ List all your skills that are related to management. Don’t
be put off if your current job title may not say you are ‘a
manager’—some of your tasks may still be managerial in
nature. These tasks can include:

� making and implementing policies
� carrying out performance reviews
� hiring and/or firing staff
� managing projects
� solving problems
� managing budgets
� planning, organising, and presenting work

✔ List any training you have done—whether as an individual
or in a group, and including any informal training. Then
list any qualifications you may have been awarded that
enable you to teach classes in a particular subject.
Include any other professional training courses or
seminars you have attended.

✔ List all the times you have prepared reports or manuals,
summarised research, conducted studies, and so on.

✔ List all your technical skills, such as operating machines

10

GET THAT JOB: CVs



or computers. Include any specialised knowledge, any
manufacturing, sales, engineering, personnel, or other
skills that you haven’t already mentioned.

✔ List all your interpersonal skills. Although some people
find these hard to define, they can often make or break a
job application. Interpersonal skills can include:

� being able to communicate clearly and easily with
people

� making things happen
� helping and instructing more junior staff
� getting people to agree to compromise if they have

different points of view
� negotiation
� team building

✔ Create a category of ‘Other Skills’ for any that don’t fit
into the above categories. Often, these skills are
something unique that you have to offer, making you
potentially more attractive than other candidates.

2 Compare the list with your career goals
By now you should have a good list of your marketable skills.
Go back through your list and tick those skills that most
closely match your career goals. From these ticked items,
choose the ten that you think are the most marketable. Ask
yourself, ‘If I was trying to recruit someone for this job, are
these the skills I would look for?’

11

Identifying your goals and your key skills



Write a sentence to say how you have actually used each
skill from your list of top ten. For example:

� Used conciliation skills to solve a major problem
between production and sales

or

� Conducted quality training in the finance department,
leading to a 15% decrease in invoicing errors

3 Do a reality check
Now, if you can, find someone who is doing the job that you
would like to have. Ask him or her to review your list of skills
and say if they match this kind of position. If they do not think
there is a match, ask what skills you need to gain. Or you
may wish to ask what kind of a job would be a better match
for someone with your skills.

Alternatively, ask someone close to you to you to review
your skills and to see if you have left anything out. Try to find
someone who you know will tell you the truth and offer
constructive advice rather than blanket approval—while
that’s great to hear, it won’t be helpful if it’s not true.

Step seven: Get ready to move on
Finally, you must turn your list of marketable skills into key
information in your covering letter and on your CV! The
next chapters contain plenty of advice, information, and
practical help on how to do just that.

12

GET THAT JOB: CVs



Common mistakes

✗ You don’t think about your overall career
objective
It isn’t a waste of time to think about what you’ve done,
what you’re doing now, and what you want to do next.
Working out or just re-examining your career objective
will mean that you can home in on the best skills you
have or those that you need to acquire and transfer
them to a CV that really does you justice.

✗  You don’t bother working out your
marketable skills and jump straight into
writing your CV
You may think that you already know all your skills, but
the exercise outlined in steps one to five always
produces some surprising results that can help you
market yourself better. Sometimes it even shows you
that you may have chosen the wrong job objective. If this

TOP TIP
The steps described above will help you to

identify the skills that will get you your perfect
job. If you plan to change careers, remember
that you may have many transferable skills, or
you may have skills that you haven’t used for
some time that could be very attractive in a

new position.

13

Identifying your goals and your key skills



is the case, you can alter your career goals towards
something that suits you better.

✗ You discount early life experiences
You may believe that it doesn’t matter what you did at
school or in your first job—for some of us, it may be a long
time ago now. However, these early experiences often
offer clues to your strongest skills and to where your real
ambitions lie.

✗ You’re unrealistic about the match between
your skills and your career goal
You may want to change from working in information
systems to a job in personnel, but without any training or
experience in the new area, you will not be able to make
the leap. So make sure that you do a reality test before
you actually start your job search.

STEPS TO SUCCESS

✔ Think about where you are now and where you want to
be in a new position.

✔ Work out your career objective.

✔ Be realistic about how your skills match your perfect job.

✔ Be prepared to train or gain new skills to fill any gaps.

✔ Take the time to identify your main skills.

14

GET THAT JOB: CVs



✔ Keep the information in your biography short and to the
point.

✔ Be confident about your strengths and realistic about
your weaknesses.

✔ Look at all sides of your life for your skills: past history,
education, leisure activities, life experiences, and current
work.

✔ Think about those skills that can transfer from job to job
easily.

✔ Talk to someone already in a similar job to check that you
have appropriate skills, and that it is the job you imagine
it to be!

Useful link
Monster Careers Centre:

www.monster.co.uk

15

Identifying your goals and your key skills

http://www.monster.co.uk


2Preparing different typesof CV
Now that you’ve spent some time thinking about
what you really want to do and the fantastic skills
you’ve got to help you get there, you can focus on
transferring all that essential information on to
your CV. There are many different styles of CV,
but why do you need to know how to prepare
them? Because every person’s career history is
different, and you want a CV that puts your career
history in the most marketable and attractive
light. It is important to consider carefully which
style to use when you apply for a job. A carefully
written and targeted CV will impress a personnel
officer much more effectively than a random
story of your life.

Your particular job search and career goals are
also unique. As you decide which type of CV to
prepare, think about whether you plan on staying
in the same field or whether you are changing
careers. Have you had a fairly standard career
development, or has your career been less
traditional? Is this your first job? Are you aiming
for a specific job in a specific company or are you
on the look-out for something new and
challenging?

All these factors will help you decide which type

16



of CV is most likely to get you the interview that
will lead to your perfect job.

Step one: Choose the right CV for your
job search

1 How many types of CV are there?
There are many different types of CV, but we will be focusing
on the following:

� chronological
� functional
� targeted
� capabilities

A chronological CV is still the most popular type of CV by far,
but knowing how to put together the other types will stand
you in good stead as you progress through your career and
come across different job opportunities. These days people
may have several different careers (not just jobs) in the
course of their working lives, so if you’re thinking about
changing what you do dramatically, a non-traditional CV
may suit your needs best.

2 How do the CV types differ?
You should use a chronological CV when you are staying
in the same field rather than making a major career change.

17

Preparing different types of CV



� This type of CV also works well when you have
progressed steadily up a standard career ladder. For
example, if you began your career as a junior designer,
you moved on to become senior designer, and you’re
hoping to become design manager, this is the CV type
for you.

� You would also use this kind of CV when you have
worked for the same company for most of your career,
even though you may have had several different kinds of
job within that company.

� If you are starting off on your career path, looking for your
first or second job, this CV is probably most appropriate
to your experience.

A functional CV is also a good choice when you are
looking for your first professional job or when you are making
a fairly major career change.

If you have changed employers frequently, followed a less
traditional career path, or are concerned that your career
history has been a bit patchy, you may be better off with a
functional CV that focuses on your skills and
accomplishments.

You should use a targeted CV when you are very clear
about your job direction and when you need to make an
impressive case for a specific job.

It is hard work writing this kind of customised CV, especially if
you are applying for several jobs, but it can make you and
your abilities stand out from all the others in the pile.

18

GET THAT JOB: CVs



If you are aiming for a specific job or assignment within your
current organisation, you can use a capabilities CV.

Again, you must be willing to take the time to customise your
CV for the situation.

3 Should I create a CV for each of these types?
Typically no. The only exception to this is when you have
created one of the standard formats (either a chronological
or a functional CV), and a unique opportunity comes up
where one of the customised CVs (either a targeted or
a capabilities CV) would be better.

Step two: Create your CV to fit the
situation
There are some basic guidelines that you can follow when
preparing each type of CV.

1 Chronological CV
� Write your name and contact details at the top.
� If you are applying speculatively, state your job search

‘objective’ clearly.
� Write your employment history. Start with your

present or most recent position, and work
backwards.

� For each position listed, describe your major duties and

19

Preparing different types of CV



accomplishments beginning with an action verb. Keep it
to the point and stress what you’ve achieved.

� Keep your career goals in mind as you write and, as you
describe your duties and accomplishments, emphasise
those which are most related to your desired job.

� Include your education in a separate section at the
bottom of the CV. If you have more than one degree, they
should be listed in reverse chronological order. List any
professional qualifications or training you’ve undertaken
separately.

2 Functional CV
� Write your name and contact details at the top.
� As this type of CV is well suited to people starting out in

their careers, you may want to include a clear job search
‘objective’.

� Write between three to five separate paragraphs, each
one focusing on a particular skill or accomplishment.

� List these ‘functional’ paragraphs in order of importance,
with the one most related to your career goal at the top.

� Provide a heading for each paragraph.
� Within each functional area, emphasise the most

relevant accomplishments or results achieved.

TOP TIP
If you’ve been working for some time, only
write in detail about your last four or five

positions, covering the last ten years or so.
It’s fine just to summarise the rest of your
career history that goes back beyond that.

20

GET THAT JOB: CVs



� Add in a brief breakdown of your actual work experience
after the last functional area, giving dates (years),
employer, and job titles only.

� Include your education in a separate section at the
bottom of the CV. Again, if you have more than one
degree, they should be listed in reverse chronological
order.

3 Targeted CV
� Begin by brainstorming a list of key points. For example,

what have you done that is relevant to your target job?
Are you proud of what you have achieved? Have you
achieved anything in another field that is relevant to your
target job? What do you do that demonstrates your
ability to work with people?

� Write your name and contact details at the top.
� Think carefully about whether you need to include a job

TOP TIP
Using this CV style means that you can

include information about your skills and
accomplishments without identifying which
employer or situation it was connected to.
This is especially helpful if you’ve signed a

non-disclosure agreement with your current
or previous employer, in which you undertake
not to reveal specific information about a job

or project to potential competitors. Non-
disclosure agreements are particularly

common in high-tech or research companies.

21

Preparing different types of CV



search ‘objective’ here; as this type of CV is best geared
to an application for a specific job, you may not need to
include one and could use the space more usefully.

� From your brainstormed list, select between five and
eight skills/accomplishments that are the most relevant
to your target job. Make sure that the statements focus
on action and results.

� Briefly describe your actual work experience beneath
each skills/accomplishment item, giving dates (years),
employer, and job titles only.

� Include your education in a separate section at the
bottom of the CV, listed in reverse chronological order.

4 Capabilities CV
� To develop a capabilities CV, you first need to learn all

you can about the internal job that you are applying for.
Then try to come up with between five and eight
accomplishments that you have recently achieved that
are relevant to this particular job opening.

� List your name and contact details at the top.
� Think carefully about whether you need to include a job

search ‘objective’ here; as this type of CV is best geared
to an application for a specific job, you may not need to
include one and could use the space more usefully.

� Next, list your five top accomplishments, focusing on
actions taken and results achieved that are relevant to
the post you are interested in.

� Write a brief paragraph about any relevant work
experience you have had in your current position. If you
haven’t been at the company for long, you should

22

GET THAT JOB: CVs



provide a complete synopsis of your work experience as
described for the targeted CV.

� Include your education in a separate section at the
bottom of the CV in reverse chronological order.

Common mistakes

✗ You try to include every skill, capability, and
accomplishment you have
Like many people, you may want to tell a potential
employer everything you have ever done to try to
impress them. A recruiter or employer will be looking for
someone who can get to the point and express him or
herself clearly and effectively, though, so remember to
keep it simple and focus on those things that are most
likely to get you an interview.

✗ You don’t use any particular format
If you haven’t had much experience of writing CVs, you
may create one that is a mixture of job listings, skills, and
accomplishments. This will only confuse your reader.
Rather than leap straight in, work out which type of CV
suits your job search or your target vacancy best. Once
you’ve done this, use the sample CVs on pp. 75–80 to
help you with the final organisation of your material.
If you’re still concerned about which CV you think will suit
you best, it might be worth visiting a career adviser. If you
are still a student, your local further education college
may well have a career adviser who can help you for free.
Otherwise, the reference library may be able to suggest

23

Preparing different types of CV



where to find help. If you are working already, bear in
mind that you’ll have to pay for this type of service, and
rates can vary quite dramatically.

✗ You don’t follow up
This is the commonest and most serious mistake. If you
said you would phone to set up an appointment in your
covering letter, you must note the date down and follow
it up. Judge the situation carefully, though, and only
contact the recruiter if appropriate. See p. 34 for more
information.

✗ You become disheartened
Sales people have learned that you have to take a certain
number of rejections before you get a ‘Yes’. Finding a job
is the same thing. If you receive a ‘No’ after making a
phone call for an appointment, tell yourself, ‘Well, that is
one less “No” that I have to hear before I hear a “Yes”.’

STEPS TO SUCCESS

✔ Think about the job you are applying for so you can
choose the most appropriate CV to send.

✔ Remember that some usual different types of CV are:

— chronological: when you are staying in the same
type of work

— functional: when you are applying for your first job,
or for when you have a varied work history

24

GET THAT JOB: CVs



— targeted: when you know exactly what job you
want

— capabilities: when you want a particular job within
your current company

✔ Follow the guidelines within this chapter when writing
and organising your CV.

✔ If possible, each time you send your CV out, customise it
so fits in with your target job.

✔ Don’t waffle! Include only relevant information, but take
care to explain yourself clearly.

✔ Follow up anything you have said you will do, such as
calling to make an appointment.

✔ Don’t be put off by rejection. It just means you are
one step closer to a ‘Yes’!

Useful links
BBC One Life:

www.bbc.co.uk/radio1/onelife/work/cvs/

cvs_intro.shtml

Total Jobs:

jobs.msn.co.uk/tjmsn/msn.asp

25

Preparing different types of CV

http://www.bbc.co.uk/radio1/onelife/work/cvs/cvs_intro.shtml
jobs.msn.co.uk/tjmsn/msn.asp
http://www.bbc.co.uk/radio1/onelife/work/cvs/cvs_intro.shtml


3Winning with your CV
The planning process is over now, and it’s time to
create the ultimate marketing tool—the CV that
will help you get the interview you want.

Step one: Get back to basics
The steps described here are particularly helpful for anyone
creating a CV for the first time, but they are just as useful
when thinking about how you might update and improve
your current CV.

1 Select your CV type
Decide on the best type of CV for your particular background
and career goals. Chapter 2 explained the different types of
formats available to you, but in this chapter we’ll use a
standard chronological CV as an example.

At this stage, also think about the optimum length for your
CV. Most companies expect to receive CVs of between two
and three pages in length. It’s hard to get across anything
useful in just one page, but a CV that is more than three or
four pages is often far too long, and will give the impression
that you can’t focus or get to the point.

Don’t worry if you’re a recent graduate—prospective

26



employers still want to know about your achievements.
Naturally they’re particularly interested in work experience
you’ve gained, but even musical or sporting achievements
will show that you are tenacious and focused.

2 Revisit your career objective statement
Remind yourself about how to create a career objective
(pp. 4–5). Make sure your objective still holds true as you
compile the different strands of your CV.

Step two: Order the information on
your CV

1 Plan what you want to say
Now’s the time to think about the headings you’re going to
use and the way you’re going to order the information on
your CV.

The three major categories of information in a typical
chronological CV are:

� contact information 
� career history or work experience
� education

If you think it’s appropriate for your job search, you may also
want to include your ‘career objective statement’ after your
contact information.

27

Winning with your CV



✔ Begin your CV with information about you and how
people can get hold of you if they’d like to invite you for
interview. List your name, address, contact phone
numbers, and e-mail address if you have one. Don’t use
your existing work e-mail address as it may give an
unfavourable impression to recruiters and look as if
you’re taking advantage of your current employers. You
also run the risk of your current employers finding out
about your job search. Register for a separate Internet e-
mail address via Hotmail, Yahoo, or AOL, for example.

✔ Decide whether your career history or your education is
the thing that makes you most marketable. If you are just
graduating from university and have not had a lot of
professional experience, then you need to highlight your
educational achievements first. If, on the other hand,
you’ve been working for some time and have gained
skills or experience you want to draw attention to, put
your career history first.

Other categories that you might then include in your CV are:

� academic achievements
� fields of study
� continuing education
� professional achievements
� advanced training
� professional affiliations
� computer expertise
� other interests
� references

28

GET THAT JOB: CVs



2 Write something for each heading
Listing educational accomplishments is very straightforward
and involves giving details of:

� any courses, qualifications, or degrees you have
completed or are studying for

� when you completed or are aiming to complete the
course(s)

� the name and brief address details of the educational
establishment at which you took, or are taking, the
course(s)

If you are taking or have completed any professional
qualifications, list them in the same way.

Reporting on your professional experience can be much
harder, though. To communicate where your expertise lies
and to emphasise your achievements, try to begin the
statements in this section of your CV with an action verb
and include measurable results as far as you can. For
example:

TOP TIP
Remember that your CV is not a life history.
You should include information that is most
relevant to your reader, the recruiter, rather
than including everything you can possibly

think of.

29

Winning with your CV



Designed and developed an ISO-9000 programme that
led to a 19% increase in international sales.

or

Managed a 300-bed healthcare facility and improved
patient satisfaction ratings by 24% over two years.

or

Liaised with key in-house staff and an international team
of freelances to deliver a complex project on time and
£10,000 under budget.

Some people decide not to include information about
their other interests (such as sport, travelling, hobbies
and so on), but if those interests are important to you,
it’s no bad thing to include them on the CV—it will give
you an opportunity to show a ‘fuller’ picture of yourself,
and also gives the interviewer something to discuss if
he or she wants to break the ice or just find out more
about you.

Similarly, some people choose not to include information
about their references on their CV. If you’d rather disclose
the contact details of your referees at a later point in the
selection process, simply write ‘References on request’ at

30

GET THAT JOB: CVs



the end of your CV as the final heading. If you do want to
include your referees on the document, make sure you have
their permission to do so before your start sending your CV
to recruiters.

Step three: Write it!

1 Fit the information together
You’ve decided on the career search you’re undertaking,
you’ve worked out your career objective, and you’ve
assessed your skills. Now you need to lay out all that
experience to best advantage and catch the recruiter’s eye.

As a general rule, bear in mind the overall visual impression
of your CV—include as much white space as you can so that
your CV is attractive and the text uncramped. Also bear in
mind the following.

Content

✔ Don’t lie about your qualifications or achievements.
Remember, a CV is a way to secure an interview
rather than a ticket to an instant job offer, so you must

TOP TIP
Don’t include ‘socialising’ as one of your other
interests if you include them on your CV. You
can just about get away with it when applying
for a place at university or college, but your

CV isn’t the place for that type of information!

31

Winning with your CV



be able to back up claims you make on your CV. Very
often you may be given a test as part of your interview,
so if you say you have skills or proficiencies that you
won’t be able to demonstrate in a test situation, it will
be embarrassing for everyone involved. Be proud of
the skills that you do have, and make the best use of
those. Also, once a person has been appointed to a
position, his or her CV goes on the company’s file,
so there will always be a record of what you said you
can do that can be compared with what you really can
do.

✔ Customise your CV. There are lots of books and Internet
sites that will offer CVs for every occasion, but be wary of
following examples slavishly and remember to bear in
mind your ‘target audience’ at all times.

✔ Explain gaps in your career history. If you went travelling
for six months or took a career break to raise your family,
say so. Don’t be embarrassed to explain if you were
made redundant at one point in your career. Many
people are affected by redundancy at one point or
another and it is rarely a reflection on you, your skills, or
your capabilities.

Look and feel

✔ Most CVs are submitted via e-mail these days, but if you
are sending your CV by post, print the document on
high-quality white or cream paper. This will make sure
that your CV can be easily read, photocopied, or
scanned by the recruiter.

32

GET THAT JOB: CVs



✔ Buy your own stationery. Don’t use headed notepaper or
address labels from your current place of work when you
are printing out or posting your CV to another company
or agency. Just like using your work e-mail as part of
your contact details, this will give a strong impression
that you are taking advantage of your present employer
and his or her facilities.

✔ Take care with the formatting of your CV. Use a ‘clean’
looking font that is easy to read (some people prefer a
sans serif, such as Arial), and make sure that the type
size you use isn’t too small. Draw attention to your
achievements by using a bold face to highlight positions
you’ve held or qualifications you’ve gained. Emphasise
key points in lists by using bullets.

✔ Make sure you read over your CV once you’ve finished
working on it to check for spelling or grammatical
errors—these, above all, will mean your CV ends up in
the bin rather than on the right person’s desk. It’s always
a good idea to ask someone else to read over your
finished CV too; he or she may spot something you’ve
overlooked as you’ve become so familiar with what
you’ve written.

✔ Try not to rely on computer spellcheckers. While they will
pick up on a good deal of mistakes in spelling and usage,
remember that they won’t pick up on words that are
spelt correctly but used in the wrong way or the wrong
place. For example, if you write ‘there’ when you actually

33

Winning with your CV



mean ‘their’, the spellchecker won’t realise that you’ve
made a mistake.

✔ Unless you’re specifically asked by a recruiter to submit a
hand-written CV or covering letter, use a computer to
give a more professional finish.

✔ Follow your own instincts. By all means ask friends or
family members to read through your CV but remember
that if you ask 20 people what they think, you’ll get 20
(probably different) opinions. In the end you are the one
who needs to feel comfortable with it.

2 Follow up if appropriate
When you send your CV out, you may want to follow it up
with a phone call. If you have sent a speculative application
to a company, it’s fine (and in fact shows initiative) for you to
get in touch with the person to whom you sent your CV to
check that it arrived safely and to see if you can fix an
appointment to meet them in person.

If, however, you submitted your CV in response to an
advertised vacancy, it’s not always advisable to telephone
to try to arrange an interview. The recruitment process can
take a long time, and managers may not respond well to
what they might feel is a nagging phone call. Naturally if
you’ve not heard from a company for some months it’s
a good idea to contact them then to find out what is
happening, but use your common sense and try not to call
too soon.

34

GET THAT JOB: CVs



3 Keep it up to date
Aim to update your CV at least once a year, even if you are
not actually looking for a job. Try to add any new
achievements or skills as they occur or you may forget them.

Common Mistakes

✗ You send an old CV because it’s all you’ve got
Don’t be tempted to submit an ancient CV when your
dream job suddenly appears one day in the newspaper
or online—if you wrote it five years ago, it won’t really
represent who you are now and all you’ve achieved in the
meantime. Take some time regularly to update your CV
to reflect changes to your job title, your role, any
qualifications you’ve gained or are studying for, or even a
pay rise. You’ll be less likely to be caught on the hop and
you’ll be able to react more quickly to new opportunities.

✗ Your CV is too ‘busy’ and hard to read
You may think that recruiters want as many details as
possible about potential candidates who apply for a
vacancy, but they really just need to know quickly if you
have the basic qualifications and experience for it. You’re
making their job more difficult if your CV has long
sentences, complex paragraphs, and has too many
words on the page.

It’s better to have a spacious and easy-to-read two-
page CV than a crammed and dense one-page CV.

35

Winning with your CV



Make your CV visually appealing with lots of
indentations, and with lines inserted between sections.
Try not to use more than two different fonts and more
than three different type sizes—they’ll just detract
from the content of your CV.

✗ You oversell
Don’t be tempted to make what might seem to be
boastful or arrogant claims in an attempt to grab others’
attention. Instead, back up what you say with
measurable results. It is much better to let your
achievements speak for themselves.

STEPS TO SUCCESS

✔ Think about whether your CV is for a targeted or a
speculative career search, as this will affect what you
include and how you present it.

✔ Plan your career objective carefully, and make sure you
are clear and precise.

✔ Map out your CV in rough first, thinking about the order
of the information you will include.

✔ Don’t write your life story. Keep to the point and keep
your target reader in mind.

✔ Make sure you present your CV professionally and
legibly.

36

GET THAT JOB: CVs



✔ Remember to update your CV regularly, and add any
new skills you acquire in case you forget later.

Useful links
BBC One Life:

www.bbc.co.uk/radio1/onelife/work/cvs/

cvs_intro.shtml

Monster Careers Centre:

www.monster.co.uk

Total Jobs:

jobs.msn.co.uk/tjmsn/msn.asp

37

Winning with your CV

http://www.bbc.co.uk/radio1/onelife/work/cvs/cvs_intro.shtml
http://www.monster.co.uk
jobs.msn.co.uk/tjmsn/msn.asp
http://www.bbc.co.uk/radio1/onelife/work/cvs/cvs_intro.shtml


4Making an impact with your
covering letter

When you send in your CV to a manager or
recruiter to apply for an advertised vacancy or to
let him or her know that you are looking for work,
you’ll normally send a covering letter too.

If you’re applying for an existing vacancy, your
covering letter should briefly describe the
position you’re applying for and where you saw it
advertised, why you are particularly qualified for
the job, and why you want to work for that
specific company. If you’re approaching an
agency to register your CV as part of your search
for a new job, you should describe the type
of job you’re looking for, the skills you have that
would make you an attractive candidate, your
current salary, and any preferences you may
have in terms of location.

In all cases, a good covering letter can give a
sense of who you are that may not come across in
a CV. When you come to write your letter,
remember to think about its tone, how you are
describing yourself and your skills, and also
remember to include the results of any research
you’ve done into the company or field of work
you’re interested in.

38



Writing a covering letter is a fairly
straightforward process, but there are certain
steps you need to follow. If you sound both
interesting and interested, you are much more
likely to get noticed, interviewed, and employed!

Step one: Understand why a covering
letter is important
The covering letter is the very first thing a recruiter or
manager reads. It must grab his or her attention and make
him or her want to read your CV and meet you. It is your first
chance to stand out from the crowd.

One way of making an immediate good impression is by
addressing your letter to a particular person. Letters that are
addressed to ‘Dear Sir/Madam’ or ‘To Whom It May
Concern’ are usually thrown away. If you don’t know the
name of the precise person you need to write to, ring the
company to find out, or look it up on the Internet or at a
reference library.

There are a variety of reasons why you might write a covering
letter and send a CV. These include:

� responding to an advertisement
� following up on meeting someone
� letting a potential employer or employment agency know

that you are available for work

39

Making an impact with your covering letter



Other situations may well require a different approach.
For example:

� when you send a letter to enquire whether there are any
job openings. In this letter you would ask who you should
send your CV to.

� if you visited an organisation in person and filled in a job
application.

� when you apply for a job on the Internet. If you apply
online via an agency, you may be asked to fill out a form
to accompany your CV attachment. Often you’ll just be
asked to give your contact details, but some agencies
ask for a brief supporting statement to accompany your
CV.

If you are replying to an advertised job vacancy, a covering
letter also gives you the opportunity to include details that
the advertisement may have asked for but which can’t easily
be fitted into a CV format. These could include:

� what attracts you to the job
� current salary
� desired future salary
� notice period
� preferences for geographical location
� dates you may be available for interview (you may want

to include these if you are about to go on holiday for a
while)

40

GET THAT JOB: CVs



Step two: Draft the letter

1 Say why you’re writing
If you are applying for an existing vacancy, begin your letter
by describing the position that interests you and explain why
you are writing in the first sentence. You could also say
where you saw the vacancy. For example:

I am very interested in the position of Production Manager
as described in your advertisement of 19 September on
the Daily Post website.

Alternatively, if you’re writing following a recommendation
from someone already working at, or known to, the
company:

I have been given your name by Ms Mary Robertson
regarding the position in Human Resources.

TOP TIP
You will conduct a more successful job

campaign if you combine well-written letters
with effective face-to-face and telephone

networking.

41

Making an impact with your covering letter



2 Show that you’re interested
Take time to show that you’ve done your homework and that
you understand what the company does and what its aims
are.

✔ Visit the relevant company’s website (if it has one) and
look at any recent news articles, especially its press
releases.

✔ You should also read business newspapers and trade
magazines. These will give you a sense of any industry
issues facing the company you are interested in. They
may also have particular information about the goals of
your target company.

To get across the fact that you’ve read thoroughly and
understood the job advertisement, match the language you
use in your letter to the advertisement itself. For example, if
the job description mentions ‘team leader’, refer to that job
title rather than using the word ‘manager’.

TOP TIP
Your local library will have lots of newspapers,
magazines, and reference books that you can

use. They also often have an Internet
connection, if you don’t have access to the
Web at home. Save any articles or printouts
on the company somewhere safe so that you

can find them easily if you’re asked to an
interview.

42

GET THAT JOB: CVs



3 Tell them why they need you
Describe your qualifications early in the letter to grab the
interest of the personnel officer or manager. Explain how
your qualifications will help the organisation achieve its
goals. For example:

I understand that your company is planning on creating a
Web presence to support your sales. In my current
position as Director of Internet Sales for Speedy Sales
Company, I have helped to increase our market share by
13% in the past year.

Show how you and you alone can help this company deal
with any challenges it faces.

4 Suggest an interview
You can do this by saying that you are going to be in their
area at a particular time and that you would be available for
an interview. Or you can simply say, ‘I look forward to
discussing how my qualifications can help your organisation
to be more successful.’

Step three: Remember the essentials

✔ Keep your letter short and to the point. An effective
covering letter is usually only two or three paragraphs
long.

43

Making an impact with your covering letter



✔ Be yourself. CVs are factual records of your experiences
and skills. A good covering letter is your chance to show
your personality and stand out from the crowd of other
applicants as the interview short-list is drawn up. Keep
the letter professional, but don’t be afraid to show your
enthusiasm, your willingness to work hard, and your
interest in the position. Potential employers want job
applicants who show an interest in them and who seem
eager to be a part of their company.

✔ Make sure your covering letter looks professional. Check
that there are no grammatical or spelling errors, and read
it carefully before you send it off. If possible, ask a friend
to check it for you too.

✔ As with your CV, if you are submitting by post, use the
highest quality paper that you can afford. Also, unless
you are applying for a particularly creative post, use a
plain coloured paper in ivory or white.

✔ Use a standard and easily readable font such as Times
New Roman or Arial.

✔ If you are posting your covering letter and CV, send
them in a large flat envelope. You may want to send
two copies in case the recruiter needs to show your
letter and CV to different people, and photocopies or
scans will be clearer if the originals have not been
folded.

✔ If you are e-mailing your covering letter and CV,

44

GET THAT JOB: CVs



remember to check that you’ve attached the files before
you send the e-mail! Also tell the e-mail recipient what
type of file you’re attaching and be prepared to send it in
another format in case they have difficulty opening it.

Common mistakes

✗ You use a covering letter template from a book
Reading through examples of covering letters in books
can help you to understand what to include, and the
layout and tone of this kind of letter. However, you must
remember to change the letters to fit your particular
needs. Most managers will have seen hundreds of
covering letters and will not want to hear the same old
phrases.

Make sure you personalise each of your covering letters
so that they are targeted at a particular person and
company, and so that they represent you and your
uniqueness. Some people literally ‘fill in the gaps’, and
write a generic covering letter that they ‘customise’ by
hand-writing the recipient’s name and their own
signature. Don’t do this.

✗ You use the same covering letter for all your job
applications
A covering letter is meant to show that you really want to
work for one particular company—taking the time to
write a personal, company-specific letter will make all the
difference to the impression you give! Using the same

45

Making an impact with your covering letter



covering letter for all your applications also increases the
likelihood of you making mistakes when you’re tired or in
a rush—you may inadvertently mention the wrong
company in the body of your letter.

STEPS TO SUCCESS

✔ Tailor your letter to the company and/or person you are
applying to.

✔ Do your homework and research the company: the
Internet has made this much easier, so there’s no excuse
for not doing this.

✔ If the company has no website, ring them and ask for
some promotional literature, such as a catalogue or
annual report.

✔ Keep your letter short and to the point.

✔ Show how your experiences and qualifications will help
the company directly.

✔ Be polite, enthusiastic, and confident in your abilities.

✔ Use good quality paper and a clear font.

✔ Proofread everything carefully before sending it out, and
ask someone else to read over it as a final check if you
can.

46

GET THAT JOB: CVs



✔ If you’re replying to an advertised vacancy, check that
you’ve given all the information that the advertisement
requested. If the recruiters want to know your current
salary and notice period, make sure you’ve mentioned
them.

Useful link
Employment Guide.com:

www.employmentguide.com/careerservices.html

47

Making an impact with your covering letter

http://www.employmentguide.com/careerservices.html


5Researching the job market
A great CV and covering letter are key parts of
your job search, but to use them to best effect
you need to collect together different types of
information as well.

To find the right job and present yourself in the
best possible light at interview, you’ll need to
research industry trends and find out as much as
you can about the companies you want to work
for.

Keep the following questions in mind as you start
your search:

� Where can I find out extensive and accurate
information about the companies I am
interested in?

� What kind of information do I want to know
about each of these companies that will help
me to write a covering letter that gets me
noticed and to perform well at interview?

� What do I need to know about the industry I
want to work in that will help me to ask and
answer intelligent questions?

� What is the most efficient way I can find and
save this information?

48



Step one: Do the research

1 Start broadly: research industry trends
In the early stages of your research, you should begin by
researching industry trends. First, visit your nearest city or
university library. Ask the reference librarian for help in finding
reference guides and publications containing information
about industry trends.

In a nutshell, you need to look out for:

� major growth areas
� major and up-and-coming players
� key challenges, opportunities, or potential problems for a

given industry

2 Use the research to pin down what you want
to do

If you are not sure which industry you want work in, there are
several good references and reports on attractive jobs and
desirable companies. Look at the Financial Times website
(www.news.ft.com/news/industries/home/) and the UK
Trade and Investment website (www.uktradeinvest.gov.uk)
which provide well-organised information about trends in
various business sectors. The Economist website contains
business briefings by country (www.economist.com/
countries). Look also at the websites of the top business
schools—these give guidance on where to go and which
directories to look at. The London Business School’s

49

Researching the job market

http://www.news.ft.com/news/industries/home
http://www.uktradeinvest.gov.uk
http://www.economist.com/countries
http://www.economist.com/countries


BestofBiz website (www.bestofbiz.com) has a very useful
‘Resource Finder’ option with links to other websites,
including Hoovers, Bloomberg, Reuters, Forrester, and
Keynote.

Step two: Go from a macro to micro
level
1 Research your chosen companies
The next step is to narrow your research by gathering
information about the companies you would like to work for.
Aim to find out:

� the size of the organisation (sales, profits, market share,
numbers of employees)

� its mission statement
� the company’s strong and weak points
� its key partners
� its key competitors
� information about the organisational culture
� how the company is organised

TOP TIP
Research the job market thoroughly to
give yourself a clear idea of what kind
of work attracts you. The information
you gather will help you design a more
effective CV and to write an intelligent

covering letter.

50

GET THAT JOB: CVs

http://www.bestofbiz.com


� its key strategic challenges
� the subject of recent press releases

Most companies have websites these days, so it’s relatively
easy to get your hands on all this information. If the company
you’re interested in doesn’t have one, though, or you don’t
have access to the Internet, use your local library, where
your librarian should be able to find you business reference
guides that provide background information on specific
companies. The most popular guides to company
information are the Kompass Register Vol 1: Company
Information, which is also available online, and Dun &
Bradstreet’s Key British Enterprises. Once you have
found an organisation that you are interested in, get
hold of a copy of their annual report. Download it
from their site or phone them and ask them to send
you a copy.

2 Speak to current employees
If the company you’re interested in is based near where you
live, see if you can find a way to talk to some of the
employees—you may have friends in common. They’ll be

TOP TIP
Read annual reports from back to front:

the important information, such as
the facts and figures on how the company’s

really doing, will be at the back. The
glossy PR pages are at the front.

51

Researching the job market



able to give you a good idea of what it’s really like to work
there.

Step Three: Think about the job you
want

1 Research information about a specific job
When you are looking for a specific job in a specific company
you will want to know:

� What qualifications are needed?
� What would my tasks and responsibilities be?
� What is the typical salary for a job like this?

Most of these questions will be answered in your interview,
but if you can gather information ahead of time, you will be
better prepared for your covering letter, your CV, and your
interview. If the job has been advertised, then the tasks
and responsibilities will have been listed. If you know for sure
that there is a job opening, ask the company to send you a
copy of the job description.

TOP TIP
If you can’t get to know someone who
works at your target company, see if

your local chamber of commerce
can help.

52

GET THAT JOB: CVs



2 Match the time you spend on research to the
position

If you are seeking a very high level executive position in the
same industry, you may already know most of the
information listed above. If you are seeking a high level
position in a new industry, you may need to spend several
weeks on your job market research. If you are seeking a
specialised position, you may not need to know as much
about industry trends, but you should do several days’
research on your chosen organisations.

Common mistakes

✗ Your research is not thorough enough
If you do not thoroughly research the industry, the
company, and the job, you may show your ignorance
and jeopardise your chances. If you can demonstrate

TOP TIP
Spend time researching industry trends

to help you decide whether you want to stay
in your current field, or whether you’d like
to move to something entirely new. If the
trends show that you are in a declining
industry, it may be time for a change.

Also, when you have an interview,
your research will help you to ask

informed questions.

53

Researching the job market



that you have done your homework, you will stand out
from the crowd and will have a better chance of being
offered the job.

✗ You do so much research that you can’t keep
track of it all
Create files for each of the industries and companies
that you are researching. Organise the information
so that you can find what you need quickly—
especially important when you are preparing for an
interview. You could make a set of index cards listing
key points that you want to remember. Carry these
cards with you and look at them when you get a
spare minute to help you learn and remember
important information.

STEPS TO SUCCESS

✔ For your chosen industry, find out the major growth
areas, the major players and the major challenges and
problems for this industry.

✔ Find business reference guides and publications in your
nearest city or university library or online.

✔ Keep your research broad at the start, then narrow
it down to a few companies you would like to
work for, then find out all you can about one chosen
company.

54

GET THAT JOB: CVs



✔ If you have chosen a local company, speak to the
employees about the company culture, competitors,
and any challenges the company faces.

✔ Organise all the information you have gathered so that
you can find it easily.

✔ Match the time you spend on research to the position
you are aiming for.

✔ List what you’d like to know about a specific job ahead of
the interview.

✔ Find out what you can about the human resources
manager to help build a relationship in the interview.

Useful links
JobSearch:

www.jobsearch.co.uk

Worktrain:

www.worktrain.gov.uk

55

Researching the job market

http://www.jobsearch.co.uk
http://www.worktrain.gov.uk


6Job-hunting online
The Internet has completely changed the job-
search process, and savvy job hunters
incorporate the Web as an important resource to
explore. Now that your CV and covering letter are
ready to go, think about how you can get the best
from the Internet in your job search.

Will I be able to find a good job if I don’t know
how to use the Internet?
The answer to this depends completely on the nature of the
job you are looking for. For instance, if you are looking for a
job as a graphics artist for web pages, it is very important to
know how to use the Internet. By contrast, if you are looking
for a job as a chef, a musician, or some other career that is
not so Internet-based, it may be less important.

Step one: Integrate all elements of
your job search

1 Think about your approach
Even if you are looking for a high-tech, Internet-related job,
think about the methods open to you. It is possible to do
your complete job search on the Web, but most employers
prefer a mix of high-tech and traditional methods. For

56



example, you can send your CV by e-mail if an
advertisement requests it, but you could also follow up with
a hard copy on good quality paper.

2 Be aware of the opportunities whatever your
target job market

The Internet isn’t useful only for searching for high-tech jobs.
In fact, most large organisations use their websites to post
information about job openings and have systems in place to
interact with candidates who are using the Web for job
hunting. This trend did begin with high-tech industries, but
has now spread to most kinds of businesses.

Step two: Do the groundwork

1 Be clear about the kind of job you want, and
the kind of company you would like to work for

If you are considering using the Web in your job search,
make sure you’ve read through the previous chapters that
help you work out your career objective, identify your
marketable skills, and choose the right type of CV. The
Web is a huge resource and if you are not completely
clear and focused about what you are looking for, you
could waste countless hours wandering around
cyberspace.

If your goal is to work in a high-tech organisation, in a job
that requires Internet knowledge and skills, then you will
need to demonstrate your abilities in your approach,

57

Job-hunting online



particularly in the choices you make about the way you
present your CV.

2 Choose which format or formats you will use
for your CV

The list below details some of the various types of format
you can use for CVs. If you’re applying for an advertised
vacancy, the advertisement will normally specify the format
that the company prefers, but if you’re hoping to make a
speculative application to a business, contact them first to
see what suits them best. If you send in a CV in a format that
they can’t open easily (if at all!), you’ll be making your job
search a lot harder for yourself.

� Scannable CV. A CV that is typed in a traditional
font such as Times New Roman or Arial that is easy
for optical character readers (OCR) to recognise. Do
not use bold or italics. Make sure that you include
keywords related to the job position and to your field
of expertise throughout the CV.

TOP TIP
There are literally thousands of websites
offering job vacancies online, so knowing

what you want to do really will cut down on the
amount of time you’ll have to spend sifting

through them.

58

GET THAT JOB: CVs



� Text format CV. A CV that can be attached to an
e-mail, or included in the body of an e-mail, and
read by any type of word processing software. It
loses all formatting but is easy to send quickly to a
recruiter.

� Word document CV. Unlike those sent in a text
format, CVs prepared in Word will retain all the
formatting you have selected. Again, these are easy
to e-mail.

� PDF CV. If you have the appropriate software, you
can turn your CV into a pdf (portable document
format) file, a compact way of enabling you to
integrate text, illustrations, and colour into an
e-mailable document.

� Web-based CV. A non-traditional CV that is
posted on your website. Typically it is not just a
posting of your CV document but instead is broken
up into several components such as work
experience, specialised skills, education, and
references. Each of these topics could have content
on a separate page.

� CD-ROM CV. A CV that typically incorporates a
multimedia presentation of your skills and
qualifications for a particular position. The CV is
burned onto a CD-ROM and posted to the potential
employer.

59

Job-hunting online



Step three: Get surfing

1 Use the Internet to target potential employers
and to get relevant information . . .

Search functions on the Web can provide a goldmine of
information about potential employers. Begin your search by
using one of the search engines such as Google or Yahoo,
or one of the Internet employer databases listed at the end
of this action list. Make a list of your criteria so that you
can narrow your search. Most databases are organised
by industry type, organisation size, and location. These
categories can help you to eliminate large numbers of
potential employers.

Once you have a list of potential employers, you can begin to
screen them by visiting their websites. These may be in the
database, or can be found through a search engine.

2 . . . or to register your CV with a recruitment
agency

Many recruitment agencies or career-related websites now
offer an online service to both job hunters and companies
trying to fill a vacancy. For job hunters, registering your CV
online is a quick and easy process, and means that should
an interesting vacancy arise, you can ask the agency to
submit your CV quickly.

In addition, take advantage of e-mail job alerts, in which
agencies or career websites e-mail you when a job that

60

GET THAT JOB: CVs



meets your specifications comes on the market. This is
another quick and easy way to keep on top of job
opportunities in your particular market and it will also give
you an idea of which companies are expanding or starting
up.

3 Keep a log of potential employers
Create your own database of organisations you are
targeting, and keep track of information you have gathered
about each. You don’t need a complicated computer
package to do this: use Excel if you have it or set up a table
in Word. Whatever you use, you’ll be able to record any job-
search actions you take for each organisation, such as dates
of letters and CVs you have sent, what form of CV you used,
dates of phone calls, and who you spoke to and what was
said.

4 Network
Networking is one of the best ways of getting a new job and
finding out about potential openings. The Internet has
revolutionised the way that people can keep in touch with
each other, and one of the simplest ways to use it for

TOP TIP
If you do register for e-mail alerts, don’t

register your current work e-mail address. It’s
much more appropriate for you to use a Web-

based e-mail provider.

61

Job-hunting online



networking is to e-mail people on your contact list. You can
ask them about industry trends, potential job openings, or
for specific contacts within an organisation. Other ways of
networking on the Web include:

� e-mail lists or listservs. This is a way of sending a
simple e-mail to a large number of people. When
someone responds to your e-mail, everyone on the
list receives the message. This is useful for asking
questions about what is going on in a particular
field or industry, or to get information about an
organisation. Most listservs do not encourage direct
job searches. It’s best to participate in the listserv for
a couple of weeks before you post any messages, so
that you get a feel for what is acceptable.

� newsgroups, bulletin boards, or USENET. Each
newsgroup is focused on a particular topic, and you
must visit the website to see what information is
posted before you can make a reply. However, it is
fairly easy to locate a newsgroup that encourages job
seeking and job posting. Visit www.liszt.com for
access to many newsgroups and to search for
particular topics.

� chat rooms. These are an excellent way to network in
real-time on the Web. Chat rooms are websites that
allow several people to communicate interactively
using text messages. If you find chat rooms that are
based on your professional interests, you are likely to

62

GET THAT JOB: CVs

http://www.liszt.com


meet people who can provide you with valuable
information and possible leads.

As with all other types of networking, though, remember to:

� thank people for their time and help when they get
back to you

� offer your help to other people as much as you
possibly can

� be patient

5 Create your own web page
You don’t have to be a techie to create a web page. These
days, all the major Internet Service Providers (ISPs) offer
free or inexpensive web pages to their subscribers. If your
ISP does not offer this service, you can get free web pages
on www.geocities.com, which are created by choosing
simple templates and adding your own text. They are quick
and easy and will provide some basic information about
you. You can include your photo and your CV. Depending
on your professional background, you may want to include
samples of your work or articles you have written in your
specialist field.

If you are seeking a high-tech job or a creative position in the
arts or advertising, you may want to purchase your own
domain name and create a more complex and sophisticated
website that could include video, audio, art, photos, and

63

Job-hunting online

http://www.geocities.com


whatever else you think will best portray your skills and
abilities to potential employers.

Remember to include your e-mail address and website
address on all correspondence, in e-mail signatures, and on
your business cards.

Common mistakes

✗ You don’t have a clear goal and plan
If you’ve not taken the time to narrow your focus and to
design and target a job that you would really love, you will
find that you will spend hours surfing the Web aimlessly.
Many people who do this eventually feel drained,
overwhelmed, and confused, and go back to searching
the classified ads. Only a small percentage of jobs are
found that way, though, and the future is on the Web, so
learn to use it to support clearly defined goals. It may
help to work with a career consultant if you need some
extra guidance to begin with.

TOP TIP
Domain names can be bought very cheaply
now, and doing a quick search for sites that
offer this service will pull up a whole host of
options. Remember to check that you’re not
being stung for any hidden charges before

you go ahead and buy, however.

64

GET THAT JOB: CVs



✗ Your approach is too casual
Much of the interaction on the Web is quite casual, and it
is common for people to use abbreviations and not to
worry about typos or misspellings. However, if you are
job hunting, you cannot afford to be this casual.
Remember that hundreds or thousands of people may
see your online communications. Make them as
professional as possible by using the appropriate tone,
grammar, spelling, and sign-off when you write to
someone online.

✗ You expect too much too soon
Remember that even though the Internet has speeded
up the way we can communicate with other people, it
isn’t able to speed up the time it will take you to find the
right job.

You may be lucky and your ideal job may turn up within a
short time, but don’t expect miracles and do realise that
you may have to wait for the right opportunity to come
along for you, just as you would in a traditional job search.

Useful links
Biz/ed:

www.bized.ac.uk

Companies House (company search facility):

ws6info.companieshouse.gov.uk/info/

Guardian Jobs:

www.guardian.co.uk/jobs

65

Job-hunting online

http://www.bized.ac.uk
http://www.guardian.co.uk/jobs
ws6info.companieshouse.gov.uk/info/


Hemscott:

www.hemscott.net

Hoover’s Online UK:

www.hoovers.co.uk

i Village:

www.ivillage.co.uk/workcareer

Job-page:

www.job-page.co.uk

Monster Careers Centre:

www.monster.co.uk

NewBusiness:

www.newbusiness.co.uk

66

GET THAT JOB: CVs

http://www.hemscott.net
http://www.hoovers.co.uk
http://www.ivillage.co.uk/workcareer
http://www.job-page.co.uk
http://www.monster.co.uk
http://www.newbusiness.co.uk


7Choosing the right first job
If you’ve been preparing your CV for the first
time, this chapter aims to give you some help
when it comes to finding the right first job for you.

Although people change jobs and indeed career
directions frequently these days, it’s still
important to take care when you choose your
first job. Sometimes it can be difficult to know
whether you’re aiming too low, too high, or at the
wrong jobs for the wrong reasons.

As you start out on your job hunt, think about:

� What kind of a career have you prepared
yourself for?

� Are you financially able to hold out for the best
job?

� How prepared are you to launch a
professional job campaign?

Why is my first job so important?
Nowadays, people very rarely work for one company for the
entirety of their working life; in fact, the average person
works for seven or more companies in their lifetime.

When you are looking for your second job, employers will

67



base their evaluation of you on your existing job title and by
the reputation of the company where you are working. It is
extremely difficult to go from a low-level position at an
unknown organisation into a much higher position in a well-
known organisation. On the other hand, it is much easier to
go from a good professional position at a well-known
company into a better professional position at an even more
successful organisation. All in all, then, a good first job can
often make it easier for you to climb the ladder in your
chosen field.

What if I want to work in a non-profit
organisation?
It doesn’t matter: your first job is still important. There is a
hierarchy in the voluntary sector in terms of prestige, power,
status, and success, just as there is in the private sector.
This hierarchy may not influence career choices so heavily,
but it still has an effect. Ideally, you are better off establishing
your career by working for a well-known and successful
voluntary organisation than by working for a small, idealistic,
but unknown and unconnected organisation. If you truly
want to have a positive impact on the world (which is most
people’s motivation for working in a voluntary organisation),
you are probably better off if you can do that in an
organisation with resources and clout.

What key question should I be asking myself?
The million-dollar question is ‘Do I want to be a specialist or a
generalist?’ If you have chosen a particular field to pursue

68

GET THAT JOB: CVs



(such as biology, engineering, finance, music, or nursing)
that you are really passionate about, then you probably are a
specialist. If, on the other hand, you are interested in
eventually becoming an organisational leader or an
entrepreneur, you are probably more of a generalist. As a
specialist, you would want to choose a first job that allows
you in time to progress further in your field. As a generalist,
you would want to choose a first job that will offer you
opportunities to learn more about other fields, and to
develop your leadership abilities.

Step one: Write a ‘work purpose
statement’
The following useful exercise is adapted from Zen and
the Art of Making a Living by Laurence G Boldt
(Arkana, 1999):

Complete each of the following sentences:

� The way I want to contribute is . . .
� The people I want to serve are . . .
� The scale I want to work at is . . . (e.g.: individual,

community, national, global)

Now combine these sentences into one statement about
your work purpose that includes who you want to serve, the
way you want to serve them, and the scope of the impact
you want to make.

69

Choosing the right first job



Step two: Explore

1 Think about potential career roles
Make a list of at least ten different career roles that would be
compatible with your ‘Work Purpose Statement’. Now
select the three that are most interesting to you.

2 Learn about the lifestyle associated with each
of these career roles

Use the Internet, the library, and personal contacts if
possible to get a better understanding of what it would be
like to work in each of these potential career roles. Find out
what a typical day is like for someone who does that job so
you know what it’s really like.

Step three: Assess your financial
situation and your timescale
Work out how long you have to find your first job. If you
don’t have the financial support to wait for the ‘perfect’
first job, then decide on your minimum criteria for
accepting a position. These criteria could be related to
finance, working conditions, or geographic location, for
example. At the very least, if you are accepting a job that
does not fit your ‘work purpose’, then be sure that it gives
you the time and opportunity to keep looking for a better
position.

70

GET THAT JOB: CVs



Step four: Start applying
Follow the steps outlined in chapters one to six to find out
how to research the job market and create a professional CV
and covering letter.

Common mistakes

✗ You choose a career that someone else thinks
you should pursue
All too often, people choose a career path that someone
else, such as a parent, teacher, or lecturer thinks is right
for them. Often family pressures come into play. If your
grandmother and mother were both doctors, you may
be expected to follow them in their chosen career path.
Resist this pressure if you can, as it doesn’t take into
account your gifts and talents. If you want to do
something else entirely, keep plugging away until you
find the right job for you.

✗ You take a job just because it pays well
If you are lucky enough to be offered several alternatives
when you are looking for your first job, it is tempting to
take the one with the best salary. When you are starting
your career, this is what seems to make the most sense
but it is short-term thinking. If the job does not fit your
personality or your sense of purpose in life, you will either
be looking for another job very quickly, or you will stay
and be miserable. It’s much better to take a long-term
view when you accept your first job. Ask yourself how

71

Choosing the right first job



the job will help you develop your skills and help you get
to your ultimate work goals.

✗ You jump at the first offer
It’s understandable that people take the first offer they
get even if they’ve applied for several jobs, especially if
money is tight and they’re itching to move on and start
the next part of their life. It is, however, often a mistake.

If you do get an offer but you’re not sure about accepting
it, don’t be afraid to ask (politely!) for a little time to think
over the job offer thoroughly. Make sure you thank the
employer for their offer, give them a date (say two or
three days hence) when you’ll get back to them, and
stick to it. If you eagerly accept a position without taking
a little bit of cooling-off time, you may be jumping into
something when you haven’t considered some of the
possible pitfalls.

✗ You go to work for a family member or a friend
because that’s the easiest thing to do
Everybody expects you to join the family business. Or
your parents encourage a family friend to take you on. It
might seem like an easy solution to finding your first job,
but doing this, unless it’s what you really want, means
abdicating all responsibility for yourself and putting the
direction of your life and career in someone else’s hands.
It may be that one of these opportunities is the perfect
one for you, in which case, great. Do take time to analyse
and follow the steps above, though, so that you know
you are making a rational and informed decision.

72

GET THAT JOB: CVs



✗ You avoid trying to find the kind of work you
would really love, because people tell you that
the job market is bad or it’s not practical
It is amazing what you can do if you are determined to
make your dream come true. You can be incredibly
creative and resourceful. It may be that you will have to
work harder and take a little longer to move into the
career you would really love to have, but it will be worth it
in the long run.

STEPS TO SUCCESS

✔ Decide if you want to be a specialist or a generalist.

✔ Write a work purpose statement.

✔ Think about potential careers and their associated
lifestyles.

✔ Assess your financial situation.

✔ Don’t be hasty. Take time to come to a decision and
weigh up all the advantages and disadvantages of the
position.

Useful link
The Job Hunter’s Bible:

www.jobhuntersbible.com

73

Choosing the right first job

http://www.jobhuntersbible.com




FUNCTIONAL CV
CHRIS O’NEILL
18 Reading Road
Woking Phone (home) 011 6979 1975
Surrey Mobile 07960 851 796
WO25 1LP e-mail o_neill@boohoo.co.uk

A self-motivated and hardworking sales executive with a
wide variety of sales experience.

An effective communicator and enthusiastic team worker
with a proven track record, I am looking for a new
challenge in a position where my previous experience,
sales and communication skills can be successfully put
to use.

RESPONSIBLE
� I am now responsible for 10 major accounts within a busy sales

environment.
� Although we are operating within a very competitive market,

my team has consistently achieved and outperformed company
sales targets. Since my arrival we have grown sales turnover
year on year by an average of 30%.

� I have instigated a policy of regularly following up on lapsed
accounts, which has had a success rate of 4 out of 10
customers returning to us after our telephone call.

HARDWORKING
� In each job I have done I have continued willingly to take on

more responsibility and to evolve within my role.
� I can claim credit for a marked improvement in customer

service. In a recent customer satisfaction survey our ratings
were up from an average of 6/10 before I arrived to an average
of 8/10.

� I have been involved in organising twice-yearly sales
conferences to improve communication between the sales

Functional CV

75

mailto:neill@boohoo.co.uk


force and other company employees, as well as to enhance
relations with major customers.

COMMUNICATOR
� Throughout my career I have effectively liaised with customers

across a broad range of business sectors.
� I have prepared and presented quarterly and annual projections

and budgets.
� The activities I do in my spare time, especially football and

acting, are proof of my communication skills.

TEAM PLAYER
� I have been responsible for initiating and organising several

training and morale-building days for the sales force.
� As captain of a local football team, I organised training,

matches and socials. Under my guidance, the team won
more games than they lost during the season – for the first time
ever!

� I am a member of the Woking Amateur Dramatics Society. With
so many busy members, it is quite a feat of organisation and
teamwork to produce such enjoyable twice-yearly events.

Employment
1996 – present NTL
1998 – present Accounts Manager
1996 – 1998 Sales Assistant
1990 – 1996 Prudential
1995 – 1996 Sales Assistant
1990 – 1995 Administrative Assistant

Training
General IT, including specific training in Excel, Access, Word and
Powerpoint
Presentation Skills, Negotiation Skills, Effective Time Management,
Teamworking
First Aid

Qualifications and Education
2:2 BA (Hons), Business Studies from University of East Anglia

GET THAT JOB: CVS

76



A-Levels: Business Studies (B), Politics (B), Chemistry (C)
GCSEs: 1 A, 7 Bs, 1 C

Personal Details
Date of Birth 19 November 1969
Marital Status single
Driving Licence full, clean
Interests football, cinema, golf, amateur dramatics and reading
Current salary £35,000 + performance-related bonus + benefits

Functional CV

77



SPECULATIVE
CHRONOLOGICAL CV
Josephine Catterall
5a Hanton Street, Tel: (020) 8868 9854
London, Mobile: (07914) 248553
SE13 1DF E-mail: jfcatterall@hotmail.com

Objective
To become a HR generalist manager with a leadership role within a
blue-chip environment. I am looking for a challenging position that
will involve managing resourcing, development, and employee
relations issues in the United Kingdom or internationally.

Employment History
Nov 2002– present HR Organisational Development

Advisor (Latin America), GP
International Trading and Shipping
Company Ltd

Duties:
To identify and solve organisational effectiveness problems within
GP International and to establish close working relationships with
both clients and a network of change experts. This provides
advice that will increase the effectiveness of the client’s organisation
and at the same time produce alignment with the main elements of
the Latin America cultural change plan.

Achievements:
� Contributed to the formulation and implementation of the Latin

America cultural change plan, especially in areas related to:
organisation design and effectiveness.

� Co-ordinated learning activities with a strong link to changing
culture or related to collective and organisational development,
such as: change management programme, coaching for
performance, and creating winning teams.

GET THAT JOB: CVS

78

mailto:jfcatterall@hotmail.com


Jan 2001–Oct 2002 Human Resources Policy Adviser,
GP International Trading and
Shipping Company Ltd

Duties:
To provide professional advice on all HR policy matters including
reward and recognition, employee relations, development, and
resourcing, and to develop UK policy and implement policy changes
within the business.

Achievements:
� Developed an equal opportunities policy and good practice

guidance framework for GP companies in the UK, which has
enhanced its legislative compliance and understanding
amongst staff and management.

� Revised the Career Break policy in conjunction with the policy
committee.

� Advised HR colleagues on several employee relations issues
including providing employment law advice on disciplinary,
grievance, and poor performance issues.

May 1998–Dec 2000 Human Resources Adviser, GP
International Trading and Shipping
Company Ltd

Duties:
To provide front-line, operational advice to 3 distinct entities of
the Global Businesses group: Marine Products, Shipping, and
Aviation.

Achievements:
� Coached line managers on how to manage disciplinary,

flexible working arrangements, career break, and poor
performance processes.

� Ran several internal and external recruitment processes through
all stages from advert design and placement to candidate
selection.

� Designed and delivered Data Protection Act workshop for the
HR department.

Speculative Chronological CV

79



Sept 1996–May 1998 Human Resources Business
Partner, GP U.K. Exploration and
Production

Duties:
Provided business-focused advice on a range of issues, including
the four main areas of HR (reward, development, employee
relations, and resourcing) and specifically helped to manage a large-
scale redundancy exercise.

Achievements:
� Part of an HR team responsible for delivering approximately 100

position reductions as part of a cost-reduction exercise.
� Acted as staff consultative committee HR representative

and secretary — delivered negotiating skills training and
team-building workshops to staff reps to improve the quality
of their participation.

Education
1995–1996 Postgraduate Diploma in French, McGill University,

Montreal, Canada
1992–1995 BA (Hons) Experimental Psychology, University of

Bristol
1991–1992 A Levels: Biology (A), French (A), German (B), St

Stephen’s School, Ely, Cambs

Professional Qualifications
2000–2002 MSc in Employee Relations, University of

Westminster, London
1998–1999 Graduate of the Chartered Institute of Personnel

and Development

GET THAT JOB: CVS

80



Where to find more help

BOOKS
Global Résumé and CV Guide
Mary Anne Thompson
John Wiley, 2000
288pp ISBN: 0471380768
This book uses an international approach to creating CVs that will
be of interest to anyone hoping to work overseas. Experts from over
40 countries provide cultural dos and don’ts, information on
business practices, and job-hunting tips that will help you create a
CV tailored to the specific requirements of a target country.
Standard coverage for each country includes a country overview,
CV specifics, CV presentation, cover letters, job-information
sources, websites, and interview advice.

How to Get a Job You’ll Love: A Practical Guide to
Unlocking Your Talents and Finding Your Ideal
Career
John Lees
Higher Education, 2003
256pp ISBN: 0077103823
This book is aimed at anyone about to embark on a job search.
Containing a range of exercises to help the reader find out where his
or her talents really lie, the book will appeal to people looking for their
first job as well as those already on their career path.

I Don’t Know What I Want, But I Know It’s Not This:
A Step-by-step Guide to Finding Gratifying Work
Julie Jansen
Penguin USA, 2003
288pp ISBN: 0142002488
A useful resource for anyone unhappy at work. Full of exercises to
assess the reader’s personality and skills, this book will help people
to understand their present situation and come up with ways to find
the job or career they really want to embark on.

81



The Monster Guide to Jobhunting: Winning That
Job with Internet Savvy
Andrew Chapman
Financial Times Prentice Hall
184pp ISBN 0273654098
Aimed at anyone relatively new to the world of jobhunting online, this
book sets out to help readers get the best from this vast resource. It
offers help on using the Internet for research, creating an online CV,
networking via chatrooms and mailing lists.

The Perfect Cover Letter 2nd ed
Richard H. Beatty
John Wiley, 1996
192pp ISBN: 0471124001
The Perfect Cover Letter provides an introduction to the purpose of
covering letters and describes how employers read and use them.
Guidance is given on how to write an effective covering letter for a
number of different situations. Example letters are included.

The Perfect CV: How to Get the Job You Really
Want
Tom Jackson, Ellen Jackson
Piatkus, 1998
212pp ISBN: 0749916931
This workbook provides a guide to producing a successful CV. It
explores the process of taking charge of your working life and
presents worksheets to help produce the perfect CV. One hundred
sample CVs are reproduced.

What Color Is Your Parachute? A Practical Manual
for Job-hunters and Career-changers 2004
Richard Nelson Bolles
Ten Speed Press, 2003
432pp ISBN: 1580085415
Revised and updated annually, this edition of the classic job-hunting
reference guide works in conjunction with its dedicated website.
The book covers areas such as Internet job hunting, the alternative
job-hunting approach, dealing with rejection, interviews, negotiating
a salary, and choosing a career counsellor.

GET THAT JOB: CVS

82



Who Do You Think You Are?
Nick Ibister, Martin Robinson
Zondervan, 1999
224pp ISBN: 0551031700
This book is a useful resource for anyone thinking about how to get
the best from his or her skills. It aims to help readers identify what
motivates them at work and to help them find their ideal job, get
themselves out of a work rut, and plan life goals.

INTERNET
BBC One Life: Work
www.bbc.co.uk/radio1/onelife/work/index.shtml
Aimed at younger jobsearchers, this site offers an extensive amount
of free information on a range of important issues, including
developing your skills, perfecting applications, and your rights at
work.

Careerpath International
www.careerpath.co.uk
This site for executives offers services covering career guidance, CV
and covering letter writing, career planning, employment
outplacement, and job search. There is also a database of job
vacancies in the United States, Europe, and Asia. Initial information
is free, but additional services are charged for.

Career World
www.career-world.co.uk
Career World provides career development programmes to
individuals as well as a full range of outplacement services to
corporate clients throughout the United Kingdom. New visitors have
to register before entering the site, which contains many example
CVs, speculative letters, cover letters, and post-interview follow-up
letters.

The CV–Index Directory
www.cvindex.com
The CV–Index Directory is a searchable directory of CVs and
résumés which covers every major profession and provides

Where to find more help

83

http://www.bbc.co.uk/radio1/onelife/work/index.shtml
http://www.careerpath.co.uk
http://www.career-world.co.uk
http://www.cvindex.com


comprehensive, up-to-date listings for several countries.

GetMyOnlineCV.com
www.getmyonlinecv.com
This site focuses on giving you a place and a means to create your
online CV. It offers numerous tips and links to other sites for more
information and services (paid and/or free). Members of this site
have their own personal URL to showcase their CV.

Guardian Unlimited Jobs Career Centre
http://jobs.guardian.co.uk/careerscentre/
This site offers down-to-earth advice on how to get a job and how to
develop your career. You can then search for your ideal job via the
Guardian Jobs search function, which allows you to search across
industry sectors and by job title, location, and salary.

JobHuntersBible.Com: Job Hunting Online
www.jobhuntersbible.com
This website is designed as a companion to the book What Color Is
Your Parachute? It includes comprehensive links to information on
such topics as building a CV, polishing the quality of a CV, and
posting a CV online.

Milkround Online
www.milkround.co.uk
This is a job-hunting website for graduates offering employment
opportunities with UK recruiters, advice on applying, and
employment news. Employers can be applied to directly, and job
vacancies and job news matching preferences are available. The
site also offers a self-assessment personality test.

Monster.co.uk
www.monster.co.uk
Monster.co.uk provides online job-searching services. It has an
area for job seekers to create and post a CV, and offers a variety
of other services. In the Career Centre advice is offered on CVs,
interviews, and letters, and there is an ask-an-expert feature,
and company profiles. This part of the website has a complete
guide to CV preparation, with an acknowledgment to
Careermanagement.co.uk, and includes an introduction,

GET THAT JOB: CVS

84

http://www.getmyonlinecv.com
http://jobs.guardian.co.uk/careerscentre/
http://www.jobhuntersbible.com
http://www.milkround.co.uk
http://www.monster.co.uk


principles and guidelines on topics such as: how to address
potential problem areas such as lack of experience; career-specific
CVs; creating a CV; the standard two-page print CV; the one-page
summary CV; and online CVs.

Prospects.ac.uk
www.prospects.ac.uk
This site is the United Kingdom’s official graduate careers website. It
allows subscribers to register for job alerts and courses via e-mail or
mobile phone, and also provides a wealth of general career advice,
including how use the knowledge you’ve gained during your
studies, how to find what type of work would suit you best, and how
to cope with interviews.

Workthing.com
www.workthing.com
This site offers articles and advice on CVs, interviews and job
hunting, tailored to different industry sectors. It also provides access
to a database of on- and offline courses. Under the section on
Careers Advice, visitors can find a feature which assesses their CVs
by means of an interactive quiz.

Yahoo Careers and Jobs
http://uk.dir.yahoo.com/Business_and_Economy/Employ-
ment_and_Work/Careers_and_Jobs
The search engine Yahoo provides a free and comprehensive listing
of recruitment websites.

Where to find more help

85

http://www.prospects.ac.uk
http://www.workthing.com
http://uk.dir.yahoo.com/Business_and_Economy/Employment_and_Work/Careers_and_Jobs
http://uk.dir.yahoo.com/Business_and_Economy/Employment_and_Work/Careers_and_Jobs




achievements, reviewing experiences

9

agencies:

covering letters 38

e-mail job alerts 60–1

Internet applications 40

registering CVs with 60

annual reports, researching job market

51

biographies 5–6, 15

Boldt, Laurence G. 69

brainstorming, targeted CVs 21–2

bullet points 33

bulletin boards 62

‘busy’ CVs 35–6

capabilities CVs 17, 19, 22–3, 25

career advisers 23–4, 64

career breaks 8–9, 32

career history 27, 28

career objectives 4–5, 27

choosing first jobs 67–73

common mistakes 13, 71–3

comparing skills with 11–12

career roles, choosing first jobs 70

carers, career breaks 9

CD-ROM CVs 59

chat rooms 62–3

chronological CVs 17–18, 19–20, 24

companies:

choosing first jobs 67–8

online job hunting 57–8

researching job market 48–55

computer spellcheckers 33–4

contact information 27, 28

cooling-off time, job offers 72

covering letters 38–47

common mistakes 45–6

customising 45

drafting 41

following up 24

hand-written 34

importance of 39–40

length 43

templates 45

customising:

covering letters 45

CVs 32

CVs (curriculum vitae):

capabilities CVs 17, 19, 22–3,

25

chronological CVs 17–18, 19–20,

24

common mistakes 23–4

fitting to situation 19–23

following up 34

formats 58–9

functional CVs 17, 18, 20–1,

24

layout 36

length 26–7

ordering information 27–8

printed CVs 32, 57

real purpose 2

selecting CV type 26–7

speculative CVs 3, 4

targeted CVs 3–4, 17, 18, 21–2,

25

types of 16–25

updating 35

writing 31–4

databases:

Internet 60

of potential employers 61

domain names 63, 64

drafting covering letters 41

Dun & Bradstreet, Key British

Enterprises 51

Index



e-mail:

addresses 28

covering letters 44–5

CV formats 58–9

job alerts 60–1

networking 62

sending CVs 57

Economist website 49

education 27

capabilities CVs 23

chronological CVs 20

functional CVs 21

listing achievements 29

reviewing experiences 6–7

targeted CVs 22

employees, researching job market

51–2

envelopes, covering letters 44

experiences:

biography 5–6, 15

professional experience 29–31

reviewing 6–9, 14

family:

career breaks 9, 32

and career paths 71, 72

financial situation, choosing first jobs

70, 71–2

Financial Times website 49

first jobs, choosing 67–73

follow up phone calls 24, 34

fonts:

covering letters 44

CVs 33, 36, 58

type size 33, 36

formats:

CVs 33

online CVs 58–9

functional CVs 17, 18, 20–1,

24

generalists, choosing first jobs 68–9

goals:

career objectives 4–5, 11–12, 13,

27

identifying 1

online job hunting 64

Google 60

grammar 33, 44, 64

hand-written CVs 34

hobbies 7–8, 30

industry trends, researching job

market 49, 53

information:

‘busy’ CVs 35–6

career history 27, 28

contact information 27, 28

education 27, 29

ordering 27–8

researching job market 48–55

Internet:

job applications via 40

networking 61–3

online job hunting 56–66

researching job market 49–50, 51

search engines 60

web pages 63–4

Internet Service Providers (ISPs) 63

interpersonal skills 11

interviews, suggesting in covering

letters 43

inventory, skills 10–12

job descriptions 52

job market, researching 48–55

key skills see skills

Kompass Register Vol 1: Company

Information 51

GET THAT JOB: CVS



layout 36

leisure interests 7–8, 30

letters see covering letters

libraries, researching job market 42,

49–50, 51

lifestyle, and career roles 70

lists, bullet points 33

listservs 62

London Business School website

49–50

marketable skills see skills

networking 61–3

newsgroups 62

non-profit organisations 68

notice period 47

offers, deciding whether to accept

72

online job hunting 56–66

overselling yourself 36

paper:

covering letters 44

printed CVs 32, 57

pdf CVs 59

phone calls, follow up 24, 34

printed CVs 32, 57

professional experience 29–31

proofreading 33–4, 44

qualifications:

covering letters 43

CVs 29, 31–2

reality checks 12, 14

recruitment agencies see agencies

redundancy 32

references 30–1

rejections, coping with 24

research:

chosen companies 50–2

common mistakes 53–4

industry trends 49, 53

job market 48–55

online job hunting 57–8

specific jobs 52–3

writing covering letters 42

salary 47, 71

scannable CVs 58

search engines 60

skills:

identifying key skills 1, 3

leisure activities 8

‘skills inventory’ 10–12

specialists, choosing first jobs 68–9

speculative CVs 3, 4

spellcheckers 33–4

spelling errors 33–4, 44, 64

sport 8, 30

stationery 33

targeted CVs 3–4, 17, 18, 21–2, 25

technical skills, ‘skills inventory’ 10–11

templates:

covering letters 45

CVs 32

web pages 63

text format CVs 59

timescale, choosing first jobs 70

training, ‘skills inventory’ 10

travel 30, 32

typefaces:

covering letters 44

CVs 33, 36, 58

type size 33, 36

UK Trade and Investment website 49

Index



unemployment 32

updating CVs 35

USENET 62

voluntary work:

career breaks 9

choosing first jobs 67–8

web pages 63–4

websites:

chat rooms 62–3

e-mail job alerts 60–1

newsgroups 62

online job hunting 57–8

researching job market 49–50, 51

Web-based CVs 59

Word document CVs 59

work experience 7, 27

‘work purpose statements’ 69–70

writing CVs 31–4

Yahoo 60

GET THAT JOB: CVS


	Cover 
	Titlepage 
	Copyright 
	Contents
	Assess yourself
	1 Identifying your goals and your key skills
	2 Preparing different types of CV
	3 Winning with your CV
	4 Making an impact with your covering letter
	5 Researching the job market
	6 Job-hunting online
	7 Choosing the right first job
	Example functional CV
	Example speculative chronological CV
	Where to find more help
	Index

